OF CAPITOLA SOLUTION OF PORATED SOLUTION OF PROPER SOLUTION OF PORATED SOLUTION OF POR

ADMINISTRATIVE POLICY

Number: III-1
<u>Issued: May 9, 1996</u>
<u>Revised: August 9, 2001</u>
Jurisdiction: City Council

INVESTMENT POLICY

The policy for the investment of public funds shall at all times conform, by law, to Section 53601, et seq., of the California Government Code. In order of importance, the investment policy shall:

- 1. Provide for the <u>safety</u> of the funds
- 2. Assure the <u>liquidity</u> of the funds
- 3. Acquire <u>earnings</u> of the funds

This investment policy, or any modification thereof, shall be formulated by the City Treasurer and approved by the City Council and copies made available upon request.

The Treasurer's investment portfolio contains pooled investments of funds by both the City and of benefit assessment districts within the City. The earnings from pooled investments are shared proportionately with each investor.

City investment funds shall only be invested in the following permitted investments:

- 1. State of California Local Agency Investment Fund
- 2. U.S. Treasury Obligations
- 3. U.S. Agency Obligations
- 4. Negotiable Certificates of Deposit
- 5. Placement Service Deposits
- 6. Placement Service Certificates of Deposit
- 7. Guaranteed Investment Contracts (GIC) of AAA quality, for a term not to exceed fifteen (15) months*

The following limitations shall apply to permitted investments:

T-Bills: Total dollar investment not to exceed 60% of total portfolio at time of investment.

Certificates of Deposit:

- A. Total dollar investment not to exceed 30% of total portfolio at time of investment.
- B. Maturity date of securities shall not be more than five years from date of purchase.
- C. Issuer must be FDIC insured and not more than \$250,000 may be invested into any one bank to ensure FDIC insurance on all invested funds.

City funds placed in a qualified Other Post Employment Benefit (OPEB) Trust Fund for retiree healthcare can be invested in accordance with Government Codes 53620-53622.

Jim Malberg, City Treasurer	